Walter Burien, Jr.

P.O. Box 2112

Saint Johns, AZ 85936

(928) 458-5854

IN THE PRESCOTT JUSTICE COURT OF ARIZONA

 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF YAVAPAI
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10:32 am. This is the time set for Emergency Hearing to modify Custody and V

Petitioner/Father, Walter Burien, is not present but is represented by Deean Gilleespie.
Respondent/Mother, Debbie Watton, s present and is represented by Troy Brown.

A record of the proceeding is made using CD (FTR) in lieu of a court reporter.
IT IS ORDERED granting Deean Gillespie’s Motion to withdraw in this matter.

Deean Gillespie addresses the Court regarding the possible Rule 11 violation when she
filed a Perition to Modify Child Custody on August 30, 2005,

10:37 a.m. Walter Burien s present telephonically.
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STATE OF ARIZONA    
       
           Case No. CR 2012-040735J              



Complainant,



 SUB Case No.  20120529J & 20120426J  

                        V.                                                FOR RULING - DISMISSAL
WALTER J. BURIEN, JR.                                   CASES NO. CR 2012-040735J
   Respondent accused.                    








The Honorable Arthur Markham        

COMES NOW, Walter J. Burien, Jr., hereinafter the accused, FOR RULING - DISMISSAL CASE NO. CR 2012-040735J and if the court sees proper: SUB Cases No.  20120529J & 20120426J  

1. Accused filed with the court on 05/30/12 his reciprocal disclosure with Exhibits that clearly brings forward from the YCSO phone log timelines on 04/21/12, and as verified by the Accused’s phone call timelines that Darlene Fuller, Debbie Watton, Hank Hagulara (sic) did sign false statements per the time accused was at 14825 Deer View Trail that was given to a law enforcement official on 04/21/12 that led to the arrest of accused and institution of complaint CR 2012-040735J and Sub. Cases 20120529J & 20120426J.  

2. Accused notes he was present in court on 05/30/12 after having made the six-hour trip from Saint Johns, AZ and that cases 20120529J & 20120426J were instituted ex-parte to accused without accused being called to give testimony in response to cases 20120529J & 20120426J  before being instituted, of which in all light are a “Double Jeopardy” issue of CASE NO. CR 2012-040735J. It is my understanding that an “Order of Protection” is issued when a threat is made or conduct of an individual was threatening. In this matter as is clearly evidenced by all statements in this matter the accused made no threats nor acted in a threatening matter. In the contrary the accused was very civil and polite when he stopped by 14825 Deer View Trail on 04/21/12 from 10:05 AM to 10:10 AM and left when asked to leave, the other parties on location though were hostile and making threats.

3. I note that the “Victim’s Impact Statement” for Darlene Fuller filed with the court by Mr. Kell on 06/01/12 again provide statements that are hostile; defaming; and in some cases outright false. Darlene Fuller makes the statement that per the standing court order of six-years ago it stated “Phone contact only”. This again, is outright false. Under the court order the mother, Debbie had full custody; the father had no scheduled visitation or parenting time. Contact with the children was NOT a violation of the court order. If the judge wished no contact, no contact would have been specified. It was not. The only issue that was “scheduled” were once a day phone calls.  If the father and mother met at any location with the children over the last six-years, or if the father spoke with his children upon contact with them at any location, it was not in violation of the standing order of the court. 

4. The now intent shown through the written statements of Darlene Fuller clearly evidence her intent to defame; threaten; and damage this father. I note that Debbie, Darlene’s daughter, back when she was young and living in CA, the father Mr. Watton had custody of Debbie. Darlene picked up Debbie from the baby-sitter and fled to AZ performing custodial interference having venue-shopped with the AZ courts. Mr. Watton did not have the resources to fight that circumstance. 

5. I find it also very disconcerting that loaded firearms are being flaunted in the presence of the children with threats of shooting their father being made. These action on their part in combination with their statements made to date make me very concerned as to their emotional / mental state and negative influences they are inflicting on the children 

6. The prosecutor in this matter seems to think that the father stopping by to see any party is grounds for arrest. There were no restrictions from any court from me speaking in person to Darlene; Debbie; Hank; or our two children. The mother had custody, and the father had “scheduled” phone calls. No restrictions per the father having civil contact with the children or “any party” existed. EXHIBIT (02/23/06) a true copy of the standing court order is attached. Page 3, last paragraph addresses custody, phone contact, and there is NO restriction of the father having contact with his children especially in the presence of their custodian the mother Debbie.

7. If the Prosecutor’s contention that there was a no-contact order in place on 04/21/12 per Walter Burien with Darlene; Debbie; Hank; our two children; or any party present on this planet he has yet to present one to me or the court. Non exists.

8. Darlene; Debbie; and Hank did request the accused to leave the property and he did so. In fact Darlene said to accused she would call 911 if he did not leave. The accused being 100% civil complied. It took him one-minute to pack up his camera and close his saddlebags; get on his motorcycle; start the bike; turn it around; and leave. During that time the statement to leave was said four or five times by Darlene and Hank. If they had said it once or fifty-times in that one-minute it was of no significance. When asked it took me one-minute to leave.

Therefore: After prompt review by the court of the facts in this matter as now brought forward, Accused, Walter J. Burien, Jr. moves the court at this time for dismissal of the complaint CASE NO. CR 2012-040735J and SUB Cases No.  20120529J & 20120426J 

Additionally, Accused, Walter J. Burien, Jr. moves the court to recommend that the Prosecutor in this matter lodge a complaint(s) against Darlene Fuller, Debbie Watton, and Hank Hagulara (sic) for having as now clearly evidenced: signing false statements that accused refused to leave their property after as qualified by the statute for trespassing “after reasonable requests to do so” that were given to a law enforcement official that led to the arrest of accused and institution of complaint CR 2012-040735J and now 20120529J & 20120426J.

Accused receives a modest VA Disability pension, lives in Saint Johns, AZ, a 12-hour dangerous in light of his medical conditions, round trip for the accused. Accused has cooperated with the court in good faith to bring forward the facts in this matter to establish the grounds for his arrest; imprisonment for one-day; expense and time incurred by him were in light of the facts groundless and in fact premeditated with bad intent out of opportunity and falsehoods applied on the part of Darlene Fuller; Debbie Watton; and Hank Hagulara. In light of the facts as clearly brought forward by accused, facts un-refuted in any valid form, it is a travesty to both this father; law enforcement; the children involved; taxpayers of the county of Yavapai; and the court that the bad intent of Darlene Fuller; Debbie Watton; and Hank Hagulara has led to this matter having come before the court.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 4th day of June 2012

                   Walter J. Burien, Jr. – PRO PER

CERTIFICATION

The forgoing; statement; facts; presentations; attached exhibits; requests for Order of the Court; and DISCLOSURE provided are true, accurate, and necessary in this matter to the best of my knowledge.

         Walter J. Burien, Jr.
ORIGINAL of the foregoing MOTION FOR DISMISSAL CASE NO. CR 2012-040735J signed by Walter J. Burien, Jr. dated 05/30/12 was hand filed with the clerk of the Prescott Justice Court - This 30th day of May, 2012 by Walter Burien at the following address:

Prescott Justice Court

Filing Counter

P. O. Box 2059

Prescott, AZ 86302

A  copy was mailed 1st Class on 06/05/12 to the Prescott Prosecutor David Kell representing complainant.

Additionally, a copy was mailed to the Honorable Arthur Markham, at the following address:

Honorable Arthur Markham

Prescott Justice Court

P. O. Box 2059

Prescott, AZ 86302
EXHIBIT (02/23/06)
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Deean Gillespie further addresses the Court regarding Rule 11
Mother’s counsel addresses the Court regarding Rule 11

Based on the evidence and testimony presented,

The Court does not find that Ms. Gillespie violated a Rule 11 violation
Deean Gillespie is excused from the remainder of the hearing

11:03 a.m. Best Interest Attorney, John Popilek is present and advises the Court that
Judge Anderson relieved him as the Best Interest Attorney in this mater.

IT IS ORDERED relieving John Popilek as the Best Interest Attorey in this matter.
Docket shall amend the caption to remove him as a standard endorsement.

Mother’s counsel addresses the Court regarding her Emergency Motion.
Father addresses the Court regarding the Motion.
IT IS ORDERED taking Mother’s Motion for change of custody under advisement.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED as soon as Father is present in Arizona, Father may then
request that a hearing be scheduled regarding future arrangements for the children

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED wi
$237.00 to Dr. Lanzilotta for her fees.

in 30 days from today’s date, Father shall pay

ioner for a

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED referring this mater to the IV-D Commi:
caleulation of child support.

11:42a.m. Hearing concludes

PLEASE NOTE: IMPORTANT INFORMATION RE: CD/VIDEOTAPE
FEE CURRENTLY IN EFFECT

‘This Courtroom uses an electronic recording system for the record. All CDs and
videotapes will be provided by the Court, regardless of when the copies are made. A fee of
$20.00 will apply to all copies requested, either on the day of the hearing or for hearings
recorded on an earlier date.  Forms to request a recording of a proceeding are available in the
Self-Service Centers and in the JAVS and FTR courtrooms.
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If a party wants a court reporter to record a proceeding in this Court, a written request
must be filed at least 48 hours before the commencement of the proceedings.

A person requesting a daily copy CD or videotape must complete the appropriate request
form and pay the applicable fee at the Self-Service Center. Upon payment of the appropriate
fees through the Self-Service Center, a receipt will be issued which shall then be presented to
Court staff for preparation of the CD or videotape in the customary manner.

A person wanting a copy of a hearing from a previous occasion must contact Ken
Crenshaw at 602-506-7100.

NOTICE: A child should not be brought to the Courthouse to be present during a court
proceeding except in the circumstance that the child is to be interviewed by the
Judge in chambers or unless the child's presence is otherwise required for the court
proceeding. Whenever a child is brought to the Courthouse, i s the responsibility
of the party who brings the child to arrange for appropriate care and supervision of
the child outside of the courtroom and judicial offices. The duties of Court
personnel do not permit them to perform this function.

Al parties representing themselves must keep the Court updated with address changes.
A form may be downloaded at: hitp://www.superiorcourt.maricopa.gov/sse/sschome.hml.

LATER:

After consideration of information presented at the hearing held on February 23, 2006,
and the written response and exhibis filed by Father,

IT IS ORDERED that

* Mother has sole legal and physical custody of John Joseph 11 Burien.

« That Father’s parenting time with both JJ and Gloria Burien is suspended until
further order of this Court.

* That Father is permitted (o have telephone contact with both children, but he is
not to discuss with the children the topics of custody, parenting time (visitation),
or the children’s mother, family or friends. Father may initiate no more than one
call per day, and any telephone calls must begin no earlier than 8:00 a.m. and end
no later than 7:00 p.m. Arizona time. Neither Mother nor anyone acting on her
behalf is permitted to monitor the telephone conversations, and she is not
permitted to require the conversations to be held on “speaker phone.” Neither
Mother nor anyone acting on her behalf is permitted o question the children
about the subjects discussed during the telephone calls with Father.
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 That Father is to file a notice with the Court immediately upon his return to

Arizona and a hearing will be set on the issue of temporary orders to allow him to
exercise parenting time with the children.

« Father is ordered to pay Dr. Lanzilotta $237.00 within 30 days. If Father is correct
that Dr. Lanzilotta’s bill is covered by Mercy Care, Father can seek

reimbursement from Mercy Care after he pays the bill

Father shall pay Mother’s reasonable atiomey’s fees associated with filing the

Emergency Petition for Order to Show Cause Re: Custody. Counsel for Mother

shall file a China Dol affidavit within 30 days of the filing of this Order.

IT IS ORDERED that the requirements of Rule 58(d) are waived and this minute entry
is signed as the formal written Order of this Court.

/ s / HONORABLE LISA DAN

FLORES

JUDICIAL OFFICER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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